Clinical Characteristics of the respondents
In assessments of clinical characteristics 181(47.14%) of re-
spondents were operated on the right eye. The axial length of 
the majority 278(72.4%) of the respondent was 22-24.5mm and 

327(85.2%) of the respondents inserted IOL number 18-25.00D. 
Two hundred thirty six 236(61.5%) of the respondent had <3/60 
preoperative visual acuity (table 3).

Variables Categories Frequency Percentage
Operated eye Right eye 181 47.14

Left eye 169 44.01
Both eye 34 8.85

Axial length <22mm 59 15.4
22-24.5mm 278 72.4
>24.5mm 47 12.2